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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr P Cooper

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

	Respondents
	Enterprise (AOL) Limited (Enterprise)
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham  (LBBD)


Subject

Mr Cooper has complained that Enterprise, as the Employer, and LBBD, as Administering Authority of the LGPS, have incorrectly declined his application for early payment of his deferred benefits on the grounds of ill-health.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

· The complaint should be upheld against Enterprise because they did not consider whether Mr Cooper’s ill-health is likely to be permanent if untried treatment options are undertaken. 
· The complaint should also be upheld against LBBD but only to the extent that it has caused unnecessary delay, distress and inconvenience. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Regulations

1. Regulation 31(6) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the Regulations) provides:
“If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body ... he may elect to receive payment of the retirement benefits immediately...”
2. “Permanently incapable” is defined in Regulation 27(5) as “that the member will more likely than not, be incapable, until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday”
3. Regulation 97(2) provides that the decision to refuse or grant an application for the early release of deferred benefits must be decided by the “the Scheme employer who last employed him”. 

4. Regulation 97(9) provides:
“Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 27 or under regulation 31 on the ground of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.”
5. Regulation 97(9A) provides:

“The independent registered medical practitioner must be in a position to certify, and must include in his certification a statement, that-

(a)
he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case for which the certificate has been requested; and 

(b)
he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the Scheme employer or any other party in relation to the same case.”
Material Facts

6. Mr Cooper was originally employed by LBBD, but his employment was transferred to Enterprise (then known as Thames Accord Limited).  On 5 April 2006 his employment ended. He was a member of the LGPS and became entitled to deferred benefits upon the termination of his employment. 
7. On or about 3 April 2007 Mr Cooper, who was suffering from stress and depression, wrote to LBBD requesting early payment of his deferred benefits on the grounds of ill-health.  (Mr Cooper has said that he was advised by Enterprise that he should apply to LBBD as he was not employed by Enterprise when he first became ill, although there is no record of advice of this sort).

8. LBBD referred Mr Cooper’s application to their occupational health department (OHD) who sought further information from Mr Cooper’s GP and his Consultant Psychiatrist. In a report dated 1 May 2007 his GP said “in terms of general prognosis it is very unlikely that we will see a substantial improvement in this gentleman to consider him being likely to return to work in his previous capacity”.  The Consultant Psychiatrist said, in his report dated 26 July 2007, “It is quite difficult to offer a prognosis that will have any reliability at present … and all we can say at present is that he will be unable to resume his duties at present or in the foreseeable future.”
9. On 10 August 2007, the OHD physician wrote on LBBD headed paper from an address given as the “occupational health suite” in Dagenham Civic Centre to the “pensions and compensation officer” in the same building.  He said that in his opinion Mr Cooper was not currently permanently unfit for work. 
10. Mr Cooper was advised that his application had been rejected by way of a letter dated 21 August 2007.  
11. He appealed the decision on 11 September 2007 and LBBD referred his case to the appointed person to be considered under Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP). The appointed person advised LBBD that it was Enterprise’s responsibility, as Mr Cooper’s former employer, to make the decision regarding ill-health benefits. 
12. LBBD arranged for Mr Cooper’s case papers to be passed to Enterprise who decided to treat the matter as if the original application had been made to it rather than LBBD and referred Mr Cooper’s case to Health Sure UK Limited (Health Sure) for an independent occupational health assessment. 
13. Health Sure assessed Mr Cooper on 28 March 2008 and, in a report attached to a letter dated 7 April 2008, said that Mr Cooper had severe depression and was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment. 
14. Enterprise say that upon consideration of Health Sure’s report they were concerned to note that it had omitted a consideration of prior specialist medical reports and treatment to date and also included some incorrect factual references. They also noted that the occupational health physician had failed to supply a signed medical certificate.
15. As a consequence, Enterprise referred the matter back to Health Sure and it was decided that a further medical review should be undertaken by a different occupational health physician who requested an updated report from Mr Cooper’s Consultant Psychiatrist. 
16. On 11 September 2008, the second occupational health physician wrote to Enterprise and said:

“The last report is a copy of the specialist’s letter to the GP following his assessment of Mr Cooper on the 13/08/08. I have also been provided with paperwork relating to assessments since August 2007, which were not available previously…
His specialist indicated that he wished to make further changes to Mr Cooper’s medication and therapy regime and required him to undergo further psychological assessment.
Based upon this information it would be difficult to make any definitive decision regarding Mr Cooper’s eligibility for ill-health retirement as clearly his treatment is yet to reach its conclusion and the benefits of various medication and therapeutic changes have yet to be evaluated. Taking this into account … it seems unlikely that an application for ill-health retirement would be successful at this stage as the specialist clearly feels that there is some room for improvement in his symptoms.”
17. Mr Cooper was advised of the decision not to award him early payment of his deferred benefits on 25 September 2008 by LBBD.  
18. Mr Cooper appealed Enterprise’s decision on 12 November 2008 under Stage 1 of IDRP and on 31 January 2009 the appointed person upheld Enterprise’s decision not to award Mr Cooper early payment of his deferred benefits on ill-health grounds. The letter advised Mr Cooper that he could re-apply for an ill-health pension if he felt there was a measurable deterioration in his medical condition in the future. 
19. Mr Cooper appealed the Stage 1 decision under Stage 2 of IDRP on 8 March 2009. 
20. The Stage 2 IDRP decision maker upheld the Stage 1 IDRP decision on 7 May 2009. In his letter the decision maker said “…We agree that the decision to reject your application was made by an independent registered medical practitioner…” 
21. In or about June 2009 Mr Cooper sought advice from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS).
22. On 20 February 2010, Mr Cooper’s TPAS adviser raised several queries with Enterprise in connection with the way in which Mr Cooper’s application had been handled.  In particular it was suggested that the independent medical advice given to Enterprise was inappropriate, that the Stage 2 IDRP decision maker had said the decision was made by the independent medical practitioner when the decision should have been taken by Enterprise and that the occupational health physician did not provide a certificate with his opinion dated 11 September 2008.   
23. Enterprise say that having noted the comments made by the TPAS adviser they considered it appropriate to seek a further, third, medical opinion and, on 12 March 2010, wrote to Serco Occupational Health Limited (Serco), and requested an independent medical assessment of Mr Cooper’s medical condition taking account of the previous medical evidence and his job description. 
24. On 15 March 2010, Serco wrote to Enterprise setting out the evidence that had been considered, which dated from May 2005 to March 2008, and said:
“…From your written referrals…the precise issue is that you are seeking an occupational health opinion on whether he would have met the pension criteria at the time of the consideration by [occupational health physician] in September 2008 and for completion of a certificate of permanent incapacity…

Although I note the opinion expressed by [first occupational health physician] I take the view that there was insufficient evidence on the balance of probabilities to conclude that Paul Cooper would be permanently incapable of work. The report in August 2008 form [consultant psychiatrist] indicates that he was to be referred for other forms of therapy to help his condition. Therefore I take the view that as not all reasonable treatment options had been explored at that time and therefore the issue of permanence could not be adequately determined. This I believe is the same reasoning applied by [second occupational health physician] in his report to you…”    
Summary of Mr Cooper’s position  
25. When he first applied for an ill-health pension he contacted Enterprise and was told he should contact LBBD as they were his main employers. 
26. The first independent medical adviser stated that he was permanently incapable of discharging the duties of any employment and if he did not send a certified medical certificate then Enterprise should have requested one. 
27. He was never informed of the decisions to seek opinions from the second and third independent medical advisers. He does not know what information was given to them and was not examined by either physician.  
28. The pensions’ manager at Enterprise refers to the third independent medical adviser by his first name which proves that they knew each other and he cannot be independent. 
Summary of Enterprise’s position  
29. When Mr Cooper’s application was eventually referred to Enterprise it sought to comply with the correct procedural requirements.

30. The report from the first occupational health physician was not reliable. Enterprise concluded that it could not safely rely upon it as a basis for considering their decision to grant or refuse an ill-health early retirement pension. A certificate from him would have been tainted by the same concern.
31. Enterprise relied upon the second independent medical advisers’ opinion and was comfortable that he had taken into account all relevant matters. It was subsequently noted that he had overlooked providing the medical certificate and Enterprise sought to remedy this oversight and sought a third opinion from Serco which was the same as the second opinion and a medical certificate was provided. Therefore the underlying opinion remained unaltered and the technical discrepancy corrected.  
32. It is implicit that the medical prognosis of the independent medical adviser had to have regard to the effects of prospective treatment in deciding whether or not Mr Cooper is more likely than not to be permanently incapable. The reasonable implication is that the independent medical advisers considered that in all probability Mr Cooper would respond positively to treatment. If he had not thought so then he would have provided a certificate of permanent incapacity. Bearing this in mind there was no need for Enterprise to question the independent medical advisers’ opinion.
33. If overt evidence is required rather than implicit then it would be necessary for a further medical opinion to be undertaken specifically addressing this. The Regulations require a medical certificate from an independent medical adviser as to whether a member is likely or not to be permanently incapable. Enterprise obtained this and relied upon it in making its decision. It was surely entitled to have expected the certificate to have taken into account the independent medical advisers’ prognosis for recovery. 
34. It is accepted that Mr Cooper has ongoing medical problems. However the test under Regulation 31 for an ill-health early retirement pension is a high one requiring the member to be permanently incapable. In light of the medical opinion provided Enterprise has been unable to conclude that Mr Cooper’s application should be granted. He is some years off normal retirement yet all the evidence points to the prospect of him responding to further treatment.   
Summary of LBBD’s position  
35. Mr Cooper was first examined by LBBD’s independent registered medical practitioner who declined his application in September 2007. He was then declined an ill-health pension after examination by Enterprise’s independent registered medical practitioner on 11 September 2008.
36. LBBD incorrectly referred Mr Cooper to its own independent medical adviser rather than Enterprise in the fist instance. This was an error on LBBD’s behalf.
 Conclusions

37. In order to be entitled to a pension under Regulation 31(6), Mr Cooper had to be permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body. ‘Permanently’ is effectively defined as until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday. The decision as to whether Mr Cooper met these requirements fell to his former employer (Enterprise) in the first instance.
38. Mr Cooper’s application was first considered in April 2007 when he wrote to LBBD requesting early payment of his deferred benefits on the grounds of ill- health. It was not until Mr Cooper appealed the initial decision that LBBD recognised that the decision lay with Enterprise and not with them. LBBD were clearly not aware of the relevant requirements of the Regulations, which constitutes maladministration.
39. The result was that six months were wasted in the application for Mr Cooper, who was already suffering from stress and depression.   Not only that, but LBBD’s error caused the process to be restarted.  Not only did it take longer, he had to go through it again from the beginning. It was not until March 2008, almost a year after Mr Cooper’s application, that Enterprise first considered it. This will inevitably have caused Mr Cooper significant distress and inconvenience for which I have made an appropriate direction below. 

40. I note, though it is immaterial given that LBBD should not have made a decision anyway, that their decision was based on advice from a physician who would have had considerable difficulty in certifying that he was not acting for LBBD given that he wrote on LBBD letterhead from LBBD’s premises.

41. Before making such their decision, Enterprise needed to obtain a certificate from a suitably qualified independent registered medical practitioner. The certifying practitioner has to be “independent” in the terms set out in Regulation 97(9A). 
42. When the decision first came to be to be made by them, Enterprise had before them an opinion of an independent registered medical practitioner who stated that Mr Cooper had severe depression and was permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his employment. Enterprise however noted certain irregularities in the report provided by the independent registered medical practitioner (including the absence of the required certificate) and decided to seek a further opinion. That was reasonable, where there were legitimate reasons. The decision was to be Enterprise’s own and they would have been right to question an opinion that was not on a solid footing.

43. Mr Cooper’s application was reconsidered in September 2008 at which time the independent registered medical practitioner was of the opinion that it was to early to reach a reliable opinion as Mr Cooper’s treatment had “yet to reach its conclusion and the benefits of various medication and therapeutic changes have yet to be evaluated”.  Enterprise accepted the independent registered medical practitioner’s opinion and rejected Mr Cooper’s application. They did not, however, obtain the appropriate certification as required by the Regulations and not to have done so constitutes maladministration. 
44. Mr Cooper’s case was considered once more after intervention from TPAS. On that occasion the independent registered medical practitioner also said that not all reasonable treatment options had been explored at that time and therefore the issue of permanence “could not be adequately determined”. He provided certification that Mr Cooper was not permanently incapable of discharging his former duties because of ill-health.
45. Whilst I acknowledge Mr Cooper’s concern that the third independent registered medical practitioner and Enterprise’s pensions’ manager in their email exchange addressed each other in a relatively informal manner there is no evidence to suggest that the independence criteria in Regulation 97(9A) were not fulfilled. I am satisfied that all the physicians who assessed Mr Cooper’s case after it was dealt with by Enterprise are independent of Enterprise and met the qualifying criteria.

46. I accept that obtaining proper certification on the third review of Mr Cooper’s application effectively corrected the earlier maladministration of not having done so. However, it was not open to Enterprise to decide against Mr Cooper because permanence “could not be adequately determined”.  As possible future treatments had been identified Enterprise needed to consider what their likely effect would be.  If Mr Cooper’s ill-health was likely (that is, on the balance of probabilities) not to be permanent if those treatments were undertaken, then they could reach a conclusion that it was probably not permanent at the time of the application. But I have seen no evidence throughout the entire process that Enterprise asked themselves that question. 
47. Enterprise contend that it is implicit that the medical prognosis of the independent medical practitioners had to have regard to the effects of prospective treatment in deciding whether or not Mr Cooper is more likely than not to be permanently incapable. I see no such implication. The second independent medical practitioner simply said “his treatment is yet to reach its conclusion” and the third independent medical adviser concluded that “there was insufficient evidence”. 
48. Enterprise say that it was entitled to have expected the certificate to have taken into account the independent medical practitioner’s prognosis for recovery. Whilst Enterprise was required to have regard to the certificate it could not be accepted in isolation without reference to the letter from the medical practitioner which explains the reasoning behind his certification. 
49. Enterprise’s own decision was that “permanence could not be adequately determined”.  That reflected the findings of the independent medical practitioner.  But absence of proof of permanence was not the criterion.  It was simply whether, on the balance of probabilities, the condition would be permanent.  

50. I find that the initial decision and the reviews of the initial decision were flawed in that although possible future treatments had been identified Enterprise failed to consider, or be able to be confident that the medical adviser had considered, what their likely effect would be. I am therefore remitting the matter to Enterprise to consider afresh.
51. Mr Cooper is aggrieved that the independent registered medical practitioners who reviewed his application on the second and third occasions did not have the opportunity of examining him personally. Whether the medical adviser who is asked to provide an opinion physically examines and talks with the patient is a matter for the judgment of that doctor. There is in principle nothing wrong with the doctor making his report on the basis of reviewing the patient's medical history.

52. For the reasons given above I uphold Mr Cooper’s complaint.
53. Mr Cooper’s original application was made almost four years ago.  It ought to be reconsidered as at that date.  But if it had been considered properly, but rejected, then after going through the appeals process, Mr Cooper would have been able to make a subsequent application or, if necessary, applications.  I consider that he should be put in the same position now.  For this purpose I estimate that the process would have been complete in about May 2008.
Directions 
54. I direct that within 42 days of this determination Enterprise shall reconsider whether Mr Cooper was entitled to benefits under Regulation 31(6) in April 2007 or would have been at any time after May 2008, had he made an application, in particular having regard to whether any untried treatments are in fact likely to render his condition less than permanent, and issue a further decision.
55. That 42 day period shall be regarded as extended by such reasonable time as is taken between Enterprise calling for and receiving further medical reports (if considered necessary by Enterprise).  

56. The requirement to carry out the direction above shall be subject to Mr Cooper’s consent to the provision of medical information, if needed.

57. In the event that it is decided that he was so entitled, the benefits shall be put into payment as soon as is practicable and, if they are payable from a past date, simple interest is to be paid on any benefits from the due date of each payment to the date of actual payment.

58. The interest referred to above is to be calculated at the base rate for the time being applicable to the reference banks.
59. Within 28 days of this determination LBBD shall pay to Mr Cooper a sum of £500 in recognition of the distress caused by the significant delay identified above. 
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

3 March 2011 
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